PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| Jerry A. Vasilatos | 11/23/2011 |
| Anastasios J. Vasilatos | 11/23/2011 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | American Ventures LTD |
|-----------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 468 Highcrest Drive |
| City: | Wilmette |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS |
| Postal Code: | 60091 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 13304613 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)854-8001 Phone: 312-714-3065

Email: kkim@moleculelaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Molecule Law
Address Line 1: 22 W. Washington St

Address Line 2: Suite 1500

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60602

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | VASILATOS 0002-0002 |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Katherine Kim |

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment_Vasilatos_AJ_SIGNED#page1.tif source=Assignment_Vasilatos_AJ_SIGNED#page2.tif

source=Assignment_Vasilatos_Jerry_SIGNED_portrait#page1.tif source=Assignment_Vasilatos_Jerry_SIGNED_portrait#page2.tif

OF \$40.00 133

PATENT REEL: 027288 FRAME: 0354

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Mr. Anastasios J. Vasilatos, residing at 468 Higherest Dr., Wilmette, IL 60091 USA, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor", is the sole and exclusive owner and have invented certain new and useful improvements in **Mobility Assistive Device** for which a United States Utility Patent Application is filed in November, 2011, hereinafter "Application" which claims priority to United States Provisional Application 61/417,276 filed on November 25, 2010;

WHEREAS, American Ventures LTD, here referred to as "ASSIGNEE" whose mailing address is 468 Highcrest Dr., Wilmette, IL 60091 USA is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, I have agreed to and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States and all countries foreign thereto in and to said Application, any other U.S. and foreign applications including provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing and reissue applications, extensions and all rights of priority based in whole or in part of said Application or in whole or in part on said invention, and any and all patents including extensions of any country which may be granted on any of the aforesaid Application or on said invention or any part thereof;

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had no sale and assignment of said interest been made;

AND I hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all United States patents which may be granted upon said Applications or upon said invention or any part thereof to said ASSIGNEE;

AND I hereby jointly and severally agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, I will communicate to ASSIGNEE or its representatives or nominees any facts known to us respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries;

AND I hereby jointly and severally covenant for ourselves and our respective legal representatives, and agree with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that we have granted

1

no right or license to make, use or sell said invention, to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title and interest in said invention had not been otherwise encumbered, and that We have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

| 11/23/11 | lang tu |
|---------------------|----------------------------|
| Date | Mr. Anastasios J. Vasilato |
| State of ILLINOIS) | |
| County of CoDK | |

Before me personally appeared said <u>ANASTASIOS</u> J VASILATOS

and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this <u>2389</u>

day of <u>NOVEMBER</u>, 2011.

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
Ren T. Villegas
Netary Public, State of Illinois
Cook County
My Commission Expires 10-28-2012

Notary Public

My commission expires: OCT 28,201Z

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Mr. Jerry A. Vasilatos, residing at 2234 W. Leland #2, Chicago, Illinois invented certain new and useful improvements in Mobility Assistive Device for which a United States Utility Patent Application is filled in November, 2011, hereinafter "Application" which USA, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor", is the sole and exclusive owner and have claims priority to United States Provisional Application 61/417,276 filed on November 25, 2010; WHEREAS, American Ventures LTD, here referred to as "ASSIGNEE" whose mailing address is 468 Highcrest Dr., Wilmette, IL 60091 USA is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREFORE, for one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, I have agreed to and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States and all countries foreign thereto in and to said Application, any other U.S. and foreign applications extensions and all rights of priority based in whole or in part of said Application or in whole or including provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing and reissue applications, in part on said invention, and any and all patents including extensions of any country which may be granted on any of the aforesaid Application or on said invention or any part thereof;

and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had no sale and assignment of TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as fully said interest been made; AND I hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all United States patents which may be granted upon said Applications or said invention or any part thereof to said ASSIGNEE; AND I hereby jointly and severally agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, I will communicate to ASSIGNEE or its representatives or nominees any facts known to us respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries;

representatives, and agree with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that we have granted AND I hereby jointly and severally covenant for ourselves and our respective legal

m

no right or license to make, use or sell said invention, to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title and interest in said invention had not been otherwise encumbered, and that We have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

11/23/2011

Date

/ // Mr. Jenry A. Vasilatos

State of ILLINOIS

County of Casts

and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this Before me personally appeared said JERRY A MSILATOS

day of November 12011.

-OFFICIAL SEAL"
Judy A Gawei
Notary Public, State of Illnois
Ay Commission Expires May 27, 2012

Notary Public

My commission expires: 05/27/2012

PATENT REEL: 027288 FRAME: 0358

RECORDED: 11/25/2011